

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
O'Brien, PJ, and Gleicher and Stephens, JJ

THE COUNTIES OF INGHAM, JACKSON, and
CALHOUN, Municipal corporations and bodies
politic and corporate,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

THE MICHIGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
SELF-INSURANCE POOL, an unincorporated
voluntary association,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No. _____

Court of Appeals Docket No. 334077

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-432-NZ

Bonnie G. Toskey (P30601)
Mattis D. Nordfjord (P69780)
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
601 N. Capitol Avenue
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 372-9000
btoskey@cstmlaw.com

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Co-counsel for Defendant-Appellant Michigan
County Road Commission Self-Insurance Pool
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE - #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
John R. Oostema (P26891)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Michigan
County Road Comm. Self-Insurance Pool
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
(616) 774-8000
jvanderploeg@shrr.com

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
OF DEFENDANT MICHIGAN COUNTY
ROAD COMMISSION SELF-INSURANCE POOL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
JUDGMENT AND ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
I. Whether it violates public policy for an insurance pool’s governing documents to provide that withdrawing members forfeit the right to future distributions of any surplus.....	5
II. Whether Jackson County’s former road commission’s withdrawal from the Pool was effective upon Jackson Counties’ dissolution of that road commission, even in the absence of a signed withdrawal agreement.....	5
III. Whether counties are eligible for membership in a road commission insurance pool when the pool’s governing documents restrict membership solely to road commissions.	5
INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	6
CONCISE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	10
I. THE MICHIGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION SELF-INSURANCE POOL.....	10
II. INGHAM COUNTY.....	12
A. Ingham County dissolved its Road Commission.....	12
B. The Ingham County Road Commission withdrew from the Pool.....	13
C. Ingham County demands a refund of insurance premiums and surplus equity payments. The surplus equity request is denied.....	15
III. JACKSON COUNTY.....	15
A. Jackson County thoroughly analyzed whether to transfer Road Commission powers.....	15
B. Jackson County transfers power.....	17
C. Jackson County Road Commission was dissolved but it apparently did not sign a withdrawal agreement.....	18

IV. CALHOUN COUNTY 18

V. THE ORIGINAL CIRCUIT COURT DECISION 19

VI. *INGHAM COUNTY I* 20

VII. *INGHAM COUNTY III* FOLLOWING REMAND. 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

ARGUMENT 21

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS WRONGFULLY DECIDED THAT AN INSURANCE POOL INSURING GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES CANNOT AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRE FORFEITURE OF POTENTIAL FUTURE SURPLUS DISTRIBUTIONS AS AN INCENTIVE TO STAY IN THE POOL. 21

 A. The Public Policy Doctrine 21

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Public Policy Analysis Here is Muddled and Wrong, and It Ignores the Core Principles of This Body of Law. 24

 II. JACKSON COUNTY WITHDREW FROM THE POOL WHEN IT DISSOLVED ITS ROAD COMMISSION, REGARDLESS WHETHER IT SIGNED A WITHDRAWAL AGREEMENT. COUNTIES ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR POOL MEMBERSHIP. 28

 III. CONCLUSION..... 32

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

51382 Gratiot Ave Holdings LLC v Chesterfield Development Co LLC, 835 F Supp 2d 384 (ED Mich, 2011) 31

Badon v Gen Motors Corp, 188 Mich App 430, 439; 470 NW2d 436 (1991) 23

Clark v DaimlerChrysler Corp, 268 Mich App 138; 706 NW2d 471 (2005) 25

County of Ingham v Michigan County Road Commission Self-Insurance Pool 503 Mich 917; 920 NW2d 135 (2018) [*Ingham County II*] 2, 3, 22

County of Ingham v Michigan County Road Commission Self-Insurance Pool, ____ Mich App ____; ____ NW2d ____, 2019 WL 3366174 (Mich App, July 25, 2019) [*Ingham County III*] 2, 3, 8, 22

County of Ingham v Michigan County Road Commission Self-Insurance Pool, 321 Mich App 574, 584-585; 909 NW2d 533 (2017) [*Ingham County I*] 2, 3, 7, 21, 22, 29, 30

Cudnik v William Beaumont Hosp, 207 Mich App 378, 387; 525 NW2d 891 (1994) 23, 25

Dep’t of Navy v Fed Labor Relations Authority, 962 F2d 48 (1992) 23

Dressel v AmeriBank, 468 Mich 557; 664 NW2d 151 (2003)..... 22

Evans & Luptak, PLC v Lizza, 251 Mich App 187; 650 NW2d 364 (2002) 25

Henry Ford Health System v Everest Nat’l Ins Co, 326 Mich App 398, 405; 927 NW2d 717 (2018)..... 25

Johnson v QFD, Inc, 292 Mich App 359, 365; 807 NW2d 719 (2011) 23

Maids In’t, Inc v Saunders, Inc, 224 Mich App 508, 511; 569 NW2d 857 (1997) 23

Marbury v Madison, 5 US 137, 177; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)..... 23

Miller v Radikopf, 394 Mich 83, 86-88; 228 NW2d 386 (1975) 25

Morris & Doherty, PC v Lockwood, 259 Mich App 38, 59; 672 NW2d 884 (2003) 25

Muflahi v Musaad, 205 Mich App 352, 353; 522 NW2d 136 (1994) 24

Muschany v United States, 349 US 49, 66; 65 S Ct 442; 89 L Ed 744 (1945)..... 24

Pitsch v Blandford, 264 Mich App 28, 31; 690 NW2d 120 (2004)..... 23

Port Huron Ed Ass’n v Port Huron Area School Dist, 452 Mich 309, 319; 550 NW2d 228 (1996)..... 23

Royal Property Group, LLC v Prime Ins Syndicate, Inc, 267 Mich App 708; 706 NW2d 426 (2005)..... 24, 25

Terrein v Zwit, 467 Mich 56, 66; 648 NW2d 602 (2002)..... 23, 24

Twin City Pipe Line Co v Harding Glass Co, 283 US 353, 356; 51 S Ct 476; 75 L Ed 1112 (1931)..... 24

Wilkie v Auto Owners Ins Co, 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003)..... 31

WR Grace & Co v Local Union 759, 461 US 757, 766; 103 S Ct 2177, 76 L Ed 2d 298 (1983)..... 24

Statutes

MCL 124.5 4, 6, 7, 29

MCL 124.5(1) 10

MCL 124.5(6) 4, 7, 26

MCL 124.7 25

MCL 124.7(b)(i)-(v) 25

MCL 224.1 29

MCL 224.6(7) 4, 26

MCL 46.11(s)..... 4, 26

MCL 691.1401(b) 28

MCL 750.213 19

Rules

MCR 2.116(I)(2)..... 10

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... 1

MCR 7.305(B)(2)..... 8

MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 8

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a) 8

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a) 1

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 7, § 16 29
